

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, in his official capacity
as U.S. Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:19-cv-02710-PX

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. This is Not a Census Case 3

 II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ purported harm is not traceable to any action of Defendants and not redressable by the Court. 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ purported harm is far from certainly impending..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs will suffer no injury to a legally protected interest..... 12

 D. Organizational Plaintiffs lack standing. 12

 III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe 13

 IV. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Should be Dismissed..... 14

 V. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Should be Dismissed..... 20

 A. Disparate impact is a required element for equal protection claims that Plaintiffs cannot satisfy. 20

 B. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege a discriminatory intent to gather administrative records..... 22

 VI. Plaintiffs’ 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) Claim Should be Dismissed 26

 A. Section 1985 does not authorize courts to award injunctive relief. 26

 B. Plaintiffs’ § 1985(3) claim is barred by sovereign immunity. 27

 C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under § 1985(3). 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affiliated Prof'l Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 27

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish,
490 U.S. 605 (1989)..... 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 22

Baltimore v. Trump,
2019 WL 4598011 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019) 7, 19

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 19

Blankumsee v. Galley,
2016 WL 270073 (D. Md. Jan. 21, 2016) 21

Buschi v. Kirven,
775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 30

Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk,
811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 22

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

City of New York v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund,
138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)..... 27

Davidson v. City of Cranston,
837 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 8

Davis v. Hudgins,
896 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Va. 1995)..... 29

Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
204 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 27

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009)..... 27

Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 3, 4

Evenwel v. Abbott,
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)..... 5, 8

Facey v. Dae Sung Corp.,
992 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014)..... 30

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Frank Krasner Enter., Ltd. v. Montgomery Cty.,
401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 9, 10

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 17

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 4

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 18

Hejirika v. Maryland Div. of Correction,
264 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Md. 2003)..... 30

Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 20

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Association v. Glendening,
174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 19

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180, 1199 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 23

King v. Rubenstein,
825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 20

Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Openband at Lansdowne, LLC,
713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 6

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 7

Lupe v. Ross,
353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018)..... 20

Morrison v. Garraghty,
239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 20

N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 22

NAACP v. Bureau of Census,
382 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D. Md. 2019)..... 4

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md. 2019)..... 18

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 1, 4

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 26

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative,
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 17

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 27

S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC,
713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Samuel v. Hogan,
2018 WL 1243548 (D. Md. Mar. 9, 2018)..... 21

Simmons v. Poe,
47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 29

Soc’y Without A Name v. Virginia,
655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 29

South Carolina v. United States,
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 13

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 23

Unimex, Inc. v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 27, 28

United States v. Taylor,
2019 WL 5625975 (D. Md. Oct. 31, 2019)..... 21

Usher v. Maryland,
2005 WL 8174442 (D. Md. July 14, 2005)..... 21

<i>Virginia v. Reno</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2000).....	14
<i>White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube</i> , 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	28
Statutes	
13 U.S.C. § 141	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26
42 U.S.C. § 1985	<i>passim</i>
Executive Orders	
Exec. Order No. 13880.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Missouri Senate, Proposed Amendment, https://www.senate.mo.gov/20info/BTS_Web/Bill.aspx?SessionType=R&BillID=26838179	8
Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, 2020 Census Supporting Statement A (Sept. 9, 2019), https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocment?ref_nbr=201909-0607-001	15
Redistricting Data Program, https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial-census/about/rdo/program-management.html?	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Citizen Voting Age Population by Race and Ethnicity (CVAP)</i> , https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial-census/about/voting-rights/cvap.html	11
